WYCKOFF/OAKLAND/FRANKLIN LAKES

COOPERATIVE PRICING GROUP NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that competitive sealed bids for the furnishing & delivery of the below listed items will be received by the Township of Wyckoff, (Lead Agency) County of Bergen, New Jersey on Tuesday, March 9, 2021 on or before 11:00 a.m. prevailing time in the second floor Court Room in Memorial Town Hall, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, New Jersey, 07481

NEW, NEVER BEEN USED BEFORE, CURRENT MODEL FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT (128 ITEMS) AS SPECIFIED, OR APPROVED EQUAL

Specifications may be obtained in the office of the Township Administrator, Room #106, Memorial Town Hall, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, New Jersey. All bidders must use and complete all bid forms and must comply with every requirement contained in the specifications. Bids for this project are being solicited through a "Fair and Open" process in accordance with N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.4 et. seq.

Each proposal must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address of the bidder, must be addressed to the Township of Wyckoff and plainly marked, "BID FOR FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT."

Each bidder is required to have a Business Registration Act certificate from the New Jersey Department of Treasury/Division of Revenue, 609-292-1730.

Bidders shall not submit bids with qualifying conditions or provisions. All prices include the cost of delivery.

Those bidders attending the bid opening may only be represented by one individual and said individual must bring his or her own personal protective equipment ("PPE") which must include mask and gloves. The Township will not provide PPE to bidders.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27.

The Township Committee reserves the right to waive any technicalities in the bidding process in accordance with the law as may be deemed best for the interests of the Township of Wyckoff. The Township of Wyckoff also reserves the right not to consider any bids in accordance with the law. The contracts, if awarded, shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidders whose bid is responsive in all material respects to the bid requirements. The Township will not be responsible for full or partial sets of Contract Documents obtained from other sources.

Nancy A. Brown Acting Municipal Clerk